

**No. 11-56843**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THOMAS ROBINS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Central District of California

Case No. 10-cv-05306

The Hon. Otis D. Wright II, United States District Judge

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE SPOKEO, INC. FOLLOWING  
REMAND FROM THE SUPREME COURT**

---

John Nadolenco  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1503  
Telephone: (213) 229-9500  
*jnadolenco@mayerbrown.com*

Donald M. Falk  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112  
Telephone: (650) 331-2000  
*dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Stephen C.N. Lilley  
Daniel E. Jones  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K ST NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1101  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*  
*aparasharami@mayerbrown.com*  
*slilley@mayerbrown.com*  
*djones@mayerbrown.com*

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Spokeo, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Congress Expressed No Judgment That The Publication Of False Information In A Consumer Report Automatically Constitutes An Injury In Fact. ....	2
A. The Supreme Court’s Test Requires An Indication By Congress In The Statutory Text That The Particular Alleged Intangible Harm Satisfies Article III. ....	4
B. The FCRA Does Not Reflect A Judgment By Congress That The Category Of Persons With Standing To Sue Should Be Expanded. ....	6
II. There Is No “Close Relationship” Between Common-Law Defamation And The Violations Alleged Here. ....	10
III. Robins Has Not Adequately Pleaded Causation. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	5
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	15
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	5
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013) .....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5, 6
<i>McClurg v. Ross</i> , 5 Binn. 218 (Pa. 1812) .....	11
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	11
<i>Runkle v. Meyer</i> , 3 Yeates 518 (Pa. 1803).....	11
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	6, 9
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) .....	2, 6, 7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(1)(B)-(E).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2)(B) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a)(1)(c).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 616, 84 Stat. 1127 (1970).....	6
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2412(b), 110 Stat. 3009-446 (1996).....	7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
WM. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1768).....	12
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 13 (1827) .....	11
Virginia G. Maurer, <i>Common Law Defamation and the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 72 Geo. L.J. 95 (1983).....	14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 559 (1977).....	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652E (1977) .....	12
